

CNR No.:DLNT01-000641-2022  
SC No. 43/2022  
STATE Vs. Surender Verma @ Munna  
FIR No. 163/2021  
PS Adarsh Nagar  
U/s: 394/397/34 IPC

06.02.2025

**(File is taken up today as date fixed i.e., 05.02.2025 was declared Holiday on account of Assembly Election-2025, in compliance of Notification No.04/IG-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 31.01.2025)**

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.  
Sh. Sanjay Yadav, Ld. Counsel for Complainant.  
Accused Surender Verma@ Munna is absent.  
Accused persons namely Jitender Kumar Maurya and Abhishek Rana @ Pehelwan **not** produced from J/C.  
Sh. R. D. Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused persons **(Through VC)**.

Matter is listed today for PE.

Accused persons namely Jitender Kumar Maurya and Abhishek Rana @ Pehelwan have not been produced from J/C due to deployment of police force in Election Duties.

Let fresh Production warrants be issued against accused persons namely Jitender Kumar Maurya and Abhishek Rana @ Pehelwan for NDOH.

IO / SI Dinesh Kumar is present and he seeks apology for his non-appearance before the Court on LDOH and request for cancellation of B/W issued against him. Submissions Heard. B/W issued against him stands canceled. He is warned to be careful in future.

.....Contd2/-

Oral request for exemption from personal appearance has been made on behalf of accused Surender Verma@ Munna. Heard. For the reasons mentioned by Ld. Counsel for accused, accused Surender Verma @ Munna is exempted from personal appearance for today only with direction to appear in person on next date of hearing.

PW-2 Sh. Krishan Kumar has been recalled for further examination-in-chief. Perusal of the record shows that his examination-in-chief has been deferred since 09.10.2023 at the request of Ld. Addl PP for state for want of assistance from IO concerned.

Summons issued to PW Sh. Satish Kumar received back duly served, however, he has not appeared before the Court today.

Oral request for exemption from personal appearance has been made on behalf of PW Sh. Satish Kumar by his brother PW-2 Sh. Krishan Kumar. Heard. For the reasons mentioned by PW-2, PW Sh. Satish Kumar is bound down for NDOH.

PW-2 Sh. Krishan Kumar is also bound down for NDOH.

Be put up for PE on 13.05.2025.

**(Sushil Kumar)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-04**  
**North District Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**06.02.2025 <sup>(R)</sup>**