

CNR No.:DLNT01-003853-2022
SC No. 365/2022
STATE Vs. Gaurav Kumar @ Sathiya & Anr.
FIR No. 188/2022
PS Adarsh Nagar
U/s: 302/109/34 IPC

16.07.2026

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Both accused persons namely Gaurav Kumar @
Sathiya and Ajay Kumar @ Jhabbu in person on
bail.
Sh. Suresh Kumar Tomar, Ld.Counsel for accused
Gaurav Kumar @ Sathiya.
Sh. Satyabhan Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Ajay
Kumar @ Jhabbu.

Matter is listed today for PE.

PW-11 Retired SI Suresh is present, examined-in-
chief, cross-examined and discharged.

Summons issued to PW Dr. Anil G Yadav (mobile
no. 9835000000) received back unserved with the report that he
has left the services of FSL, Jahangir Puri, Delhi and he is
presently posted at Hindun Mortuary, UP.

IO / Inspector Satish is absent despite service of
summons.

Be put up for PE for date already fixed i.e.,

17.07.2026.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
16.07.2026 ^(R)

CNR No.:DLNT01-003853-2022
SC No.365/2022
STATE Vs. Gaurav Kumar @ Sathiya
FIR No.188f/2022
PS Adarsh Nagar
U/s.302/34 IPC

16.07.2026

(File is taken up today on an application seeking release of Jamatalashi Article filed on behalf of accused Gaurav Kumar @ Sathiya)

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Suresh Kumar Tomar, Ld. Counsel for applicant.

Reply on behalf of Addl. DCP-I, North-West District, Delhi has been filed, wherein it mentioned that as per the Malkhana record, no mobile phone of make POCO X3 Pro, blue in colour, was deposited in Malkhana of PS Adarsh Nagar. Same be taken on record. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for applicant / accused seeks time to argue on the afore-mentioned application.

In view of the above, be put up for arguments on the afore-mentioned application for date already fixed i.e., 17.07.2026.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
16.07.2026 ^(R)